

CNR No. DLST01-006000-2025  
Cr Rev 202/2025  
**VIRENDER KUMAR**  
Vs.  
**THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.**

16.03.2026

**Present:-** Revisionist in person.

Sh. Rajinder Singh, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent  
No. 2.

Heard. Perused.

Notice sent to respondent no. 3 received back  
unserved with report that particulars are incomplete.

**Reply be filed by the respondent no. 2 in two weeks'**  
**time period** after supplying copy to the opposite party before the  
next date of hearing.

Fresh notice of the revision petition be issued to  
respondent no. 3 on filing of PF / RC and through Speed post on  
taking of steps within two working days, returnable for  
27.04.2026.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the respondent no. 2  
requests for change of date. Date is changed to 28.04.2026 at the  
request of Ld. Counsel for the respondent no. 2.

The date earlier fixed 27.04.2026 stands canceled.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi *(nc)*